

<http://heanoti.com/index.php/hn>



RESEARCH ARTICLE

URL of this article: <http://heanoti.com/index.php/hn/article/view/hn21104>

Poverty-Related Quality of Life among Community Dwellers in Barangay Poro, City of San Fernando La Union, Philippines: A Self- Reported Study

Tanko Titus Auta^{1(CA)}, Paolo C. Colet

^{1(CA)}Lecturer, College of Nursing, School of Midwifery, Minna, Nigeria / Fellow, West African College of Nursing / Examiner, Nursing and Midwifery Council of Nigeria / National Association of Nigerian Nurses and Midwives / Association of Nigerian Nurse Educators, Nigeria; tomatitus0@gmail.com/autatk@yahoo.com / <https://orcid.org/0000-0001-8247-1575> (Corresponding Author)

²Lecturer, Shaqra University, College of Applied Medical Sciences, Nursing Department, Al Dawadmi, Saudi Arabia / Assistant Professor, Nazarbayev University, School of Medicine, Astana, Kazakhstan

ABSTRACT

Poverty and inequality remains a significant problem in spite of the economy's swift stride of growth over the past two years in Philippines. This study aimed to assess the poverty-related quality of life among community dwellers in Barangay Poro, City of San Fernando La Union, Philippines. A cross-sectional study using the poverty-related quality of life questionnaire was administered to 99 respondents. Overall, the global index score for the poverty-related quality of life among the respondents was 57.09 ± 9.71 . Aged 41-50 years had a significantly poorer relationship with family compared with those who were 31- 40 years old ($p < 0.05$). In terms of income, participants with more than P3000 monthly income reported better future perception. The respondents with primary school certificate reported significantly better relationship with friends ($t = 2.14$, $p < 0.05$) and higher global index ($t = 1.99$, $p < 0.05$). Those without health insurance reported better relationship with family ($t = -2.69$, $p < 0.01$), better autonomy was ($t = -2.52$, $p < 0.05$) and higher global index was ($t = -2.26$, $p < 0.05$). In conclusion, respondents' demographic profiles are strongly related to some dimensions of poverty-related quality of life, which strengthens the existing knowledge that socioeconomic status has a key role to play in the quality of life among poor people.

Keywords: Poverty, Quality of life, Social determinants of health

INTRODUCTION

The issue of poverty and inequality remains a significant problem in spite of the economy's swift stride of growth over the past two years in Philippines as presented by⁽¹⁾. Many studies by^{(2),(3),(4)} are of the opinion that poverty yield to increased morbidity and mortality affecting the current economic situation. The Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) reported by⁽⁵⁾ stated that the poverty incidence was accounted to 25.8% in the first half of the year 2014, giving rise from 24.6% in 2013 which may indicate that the combat to poverty reduction has been slower than expected. Whereas, significant problems on poverty are anticipated to grow even further, negatively affecting the health of the people⁽⁶⁾ leading to low quality of life.

Background

A plethora of literature according to⁽⁷⁾ revealed that people below the economic ladder are those living in rural areas, working in the agricultural sector (farming, fishing), having large family size (six or more members) while the head of the family has elementary education or below. In addition to this, are those who have no or few assets and minimal access to credit? As a result, population belonging to this group continuous to have

limited access to care as they cannot afford to pay for their medical consultation including treatment as stated by⁽⁸⁾. Conversely,⁽⁷⁾ believed that these people described their ill-health in multidimensional way, affecting not only the presence of physical disease, but also include hunger, pain, exhaustion, isolation, poor family relationship, insecurity, and powerlessness. Likely, Wardle, & Steptoe, (2003) narrated that sedentary lifestyle and cigarette smoking is a socially patterned among the population of this group further resulting to health damages. Also⁽⁹⁾ reported that poverty experience may even lead physiological activation to increase the risk for cardiovascular disease. Thus, assessing and intervening to people seeking care in lower income group plays a vital role for health care professionals including nurses to address the issue of health inequalities⁽¹⁰⁾. This is because having a good health among low income population is claimed to be major component of their good quality of life.

Previous research by⁽¹¹⁾, and⁽¹²⁾ have reported the social determinants of health related quality of life but none of this had mainly focused on the poverty which is one major determinant of health, instead many had utilize the generic World Health Organization Quality of Life (WHOQOL) where it measures general health such as physical, emotional, spiritual and psychological wellbeing, including social and interpersonal relationship, support and environmental resources. Importantly according to the authors, one study found an existence of social determinants of health related quality of life (HRQoL), respectively. These four social indicators as presented by the authors are determinants of HRQoL such as living among the couple, level of education, occupational status and net income per household documented in their study indicates that poverty and residency, individually and/or in combination, are significant predictors of an environment, physical health and social relationships HRQOL.

Similar studies have been conducted to assess the quality of life among Filipinos but none of these specifically focusing the poverty-related quality of life Filipino people. On one hand a study conducted by⁽¹³⁾ showed that nearly five in ten Filipinos do not see any improvement in their quality of life. Of the 1,200 respondents, 45 percent said their personal circumstances will be the same in 2014 while 37 percent expressed optimism and 19 percent thought it will be worse than the previous year⁽¹⁴⁾. Conversely, there are two common instruments being used in the Philippines to study poverty and quality of life, respectively these are the Human Development Index, (HDI), and the Quality of Life Index.^{(15),(14),(16)} posit that the two common instruments that was used in the Philippines to study poverty and quality of life, were based on conventional and economic indicators of poverty such as occupation, socioeconomic income, and level of educational attainment. These instruments as stated by⁽¹⁷⁾, lack the capacity of assessing or detecting multidimensional aspects of poverty in quality of life. Also, in these instruments according to⁽¹⁵⁾, existing income and poverty measurements may not be applicable or difficult to replicate at the local level. Nevertheless, there is scarcity of Filipino studies in relation to poverty-related quality of life.

In a null-shell, most of the studies have failed to assess or address the ability of an individual to engage with the social aspect of their health conditions, and less attention to poverty-related quality of life. The researchers aim to assess the poverty-related quality of life among community dwellers in Barangay Poro, San Fernando City using a validated tool specifically designed for this study in order to effectively evaluate community dwellers' quality of life while appropriate interventions measures are proffer.

Objectives of the Study

Specifically, this study seeks to:

1. Determined respondents' demographic characteristics and their poverty-related quality of life.
2. Identify the association of respondents' demographic characteristics and their poverty-related quality of life.

Conceptual Framework

The conceptual framework created by the Commission for Social Determinants of Health guided this study. The framework exhibit how social, economic and political system play a role in those demographic profile particularly the socioeconomic position, wherein the population are grouped or stratified based on their income, education, occupation, sex, race or ethnicity, including several factor. All of the socioeconomic profile therefore forms as specific determinants of health status which may indicate of individuals' place within the social ladder. This may be due to their current position, where they experience differences in exposure together to health-compromising situation.⁽¹⁸⁾ stated that the social reasons behind these factors determines the distribution of those causes between the rich and the poor, which eventually affect the quality of life among each group.

METHODS

Design

Descriptive, cross-sectional research was utilized for the study.

Participants and Setting

The study population was the community dwellers of Barangay Poro, "Banks area" San Fernando City, La Union. A purposive sampling was employed in this study. The inclusion criteria were: (a) residents of Barangay Poro "Banks area" of not less than 6 months (b) male and female (c) are 18 years old and above (d) willing to participate.

Data Collection

Data were collected from July 16 to 28, 2018. The researcher conducted a house to house visit among the residents of Barangay Poro. Verbal information was given to the respondents about the significant information such as the purpose and importance of the study, the expected participation of the respondents, and their right to refuse to participate. Respondents who verbally signify their intentions to participate were given the self-administered Filipino version questionnaire, and while those who cannot read nor write were assisted by the researcher.

Measure

Two-part questionnaires were used to gather data. Part 1 contained questions that gather the demographic variables of the respondents (age, gender, civil status, income, etc). Part 2 will utilize the 17-items Poverty-related Quality of Life (PQoL) questionnaire. Respectively, the tool consists of seven dimensions (self/esteem/vitality [4 items], psychological well-being [3 items], relationship with family [2 items], relationship with friends [2 items], autonomy [2 items], physical well-being/access to care [2 items], and future perception [2 items]).

All items were answered using a five-point Likert scale: never, rarely, sometimes, often, and always. For each individual, scores of the dimensions were computed if at least half of contributive items were answered. The score of each dimension were obtained by computing the mean of the item scores of the dimension. A global index score as narrated by⁽¹⁷⁾ can be used for computation hence it used to compute the mean of the dimension scores. All dimension scores and the index were linearly transformed and standardized on a 0-100 scale (0 indicates lowest QoL, and 100 indicates the highest QoL). Each item achieved the 0.40 standard for item internal consistency, and Cronbach a coefficient were > 0.70 .

The PQoL questionnaire was originally created in the English language and for the purpose of gathering reliable data; it was translated to a Filipino version. Forward-backward translation was used as a guideline to translate the original English version of the tool into the Filipino edition. For the translation procedure, two bilingual translators who were fluent in both English and Filipino and knowledgeable about the content of the survey questionnaire were invited to translate the instrument. Subsequently, the Filipino version was back-translated into English by two other translators who were fluent in both languages; they were blinded to the original versions. The blinding assured that the meaning of the English version was properly translated into the Filipino version. Finally, the researcher compared the original and back-translated versions for simplicity and accuracy. For item number 15 which ask respondents "waited to be sick to go in to emergency?" were change to "waited to be sick to go to hospital?" to fit to the current study. The translated PQoL was subjected to reliability test and demonstrated an acceptable Cronbach a coefficients 0.73.

Ethical Consideration

The study protocol was reviewed and permission to conduct the study was obtained from the authorities of Barangay Poro. Verbal informed consent was obtained from each participant before receiving the questionnaire. No incentives were given to the respondents or to the authorities of the Barangay. Once

completed, the questionnaire were placed in a sealed envelope and no data were obtained to identify this participants in order to maintain anonymity and confidentiality.

Data Analysis

Completed questionnaires were entered, cleaned and analyzed using Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS) version 21. To determine the reliability of the PQoL questionnaire in the current study, Cronbach's alpha was obtained. Descriptive statistics was used to describe the respondents' characteristics and responses to each item of the scale. Univariate analysis, such as independent *t*-test and One-way ANOVA were utilized to determine significant differences in the mean scores between demographic characteristics. If the ANOVA revealed statistical results, a Tukey HSD test was performed. All statistical analysis was set at 0.05 levels.

RESULTS

Respondents Characteristics

From the 120 questionnaires distributed, 99 were completed and returned to the researchers giving a response rate of 82.5%. More than one-third of the respondents belong to 41 to 50 years old at 34.3%. The majority of the respondents were female (58.6%), with a partner (76.8%), had less than five family members (61.6%), and Roman Catholic (94.9). Almost half of the respondents were own account workers (46.5%), having an income less than 3000 pesos per month and with PhilHealth insurance (51.5%). Nearly three-fourth of them had some and finished secondary education (68.7%). The summary of demographic characteristics is displayed in table 1.

Table 1. Demographic characteristics of the respondents (n = 99)

Characteristics	n	%
Age	18 to 30	25.3
	31 to 40	18.2
	41 to 50	34.3
	51 and above	22.2
Gender	Male	41.4
	Female	58.6
Marital Status	Without partner	23.2
	With partner	76.8
Family Member	< 5 members	61.6
	> 5 members	38.8
Income	< 3000/ month	56.6
	>3000/ month	43.4
Employment	Wage and salary worker	14.1
	Own account worker	46.5
	No work	39.4
Education	Elementary	31.3
	High school	68.7
Insurance	With PhilHealth	51.5
	Without PhilHealth	48.5
Religion	Roman Catholic	94.9
	Inglesia ni Kristo	3.0
	Baptist	2.0

Source: Researchers 2016

Comparison of poverty-related quality of life among respondents

The poverty-related quality of life is reflected in table 2. The overall global index score was 57.09 ± 9.71 . The physical well-being/ access to care received the highest mean score among the seven factors of the scale (Mean \pm SD= 71.97 ± 19.81), followed by self-esteem/ vitality (Mean \pm SD= 59.09 ± 21.15). On the other hand, autonomy received the lowest mean score of 52.96 ± 22.29 , followed by psychological well-being (48.93 ± 19.37).

Table 2. Respondents characteristics' on the dimensions of poverty-related quality of life (n =99)

The variables	Minimum	Maximum	Mean	SD
Self-esteem/vitality	0.00	100.00	59.09	21.15
Psychological well-being	0.00	100.00	48.93	19.37
Relationship with family	0.00	100.00	58.44	23.81
Relationship with friend	0.00	100.00	54.69	21.11
Autonomy	0.00	100.00	52.96	22.29
Physical well-being/access to care	0.00	100.00	71.97	19.81
Future perception	0.00	100.00	53.54	25.37
Global Index	14.29	80.70	57.09	9.71

Source: researchers 2016

The association of the poverty-related quality of life of the respondents in terms of their demographic characteristics is reflected in Table 3.

1. The ANOVA revealed a statistically significant difference in the relationship with family dimension ($F=3.15$, $p<0.05$) and future perception dimension ($F=4.99$, $p<0.01$) when the respondents are grouped according to their age.
2. The Tukey HSD test revealed that respondents aged 41 – 50 years had significantly poorer relationship with family compared with those who were 31 – 40 years old ($p<0.05$), but had significantly better future perception than those who were 18 – 30 years old ($p<0.01$).
3. In terms of income, the respondents with more than P3000 monthly income reported better future perception than those receiving less than P3000 ($t=-3.53$, $p<0.01$).
4. Also, those who had finished primary schooling only reported significantly better relationship with friends ($t=2.14$, $p<0.05$) and higher global index ($t=1.99$, $p<0.05$) than those who finished secondary schooling.
5. In terms of health insurance, those who did not have health insurance reported better relationship with family ($t=-2.69$, $p<0.01$), better autonomy ($t=-2.52$, $p<0.05$) and higher global index ($t=-2.26$, $p<0.05$) compared with those who had health insurance.

Table 3. Comparison of PQoL scores according to the demographic data

Demographic	SE/VI ^a	PsWB ^b	RFa ^c	RFr ^d	AUT ^e	PhWB/ACf	FUT ^g	Index
	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD	Mean±SD
Age 18- 30	64.00±19.79	48.89±16.67	54.86±25.31	63.43±17.54	56.57±22.77	74.50±21.49	40.80±22.72	57.57±9.17
31- 40	53.33±22.49	54.94±19.61	73.02±18.91	56.35±17.99	54.76±22.59	72.22±16.36	46.67±24.73	58.76±10.11
41- 50	58.82±21.71	47.06±17.53	53.36±22.05	50.00±22.59	51.26±23.09	74.26±17.39	62.94±23.68	56.82±8.14
> 51	58.63±20.77	46.97±24.47	58.44±24.90	50.65±22.79	50.00±21.03	65.34±23.44	59.09±25.05	55.59±12.31
P-value	0.446	0.524	0.029*	0.074	0.721	0.347	0.003**	0.771
Gender								
Male	53.90±23.97	50.14±19.90	57.84±24.94	55.05±21.80	57.15±24.54	73.78±20.50	60.49±25.09	58.33±11.09
Female	62.76±18.24	48.08±19.19	58.87±23.19	54.43±20.81	54.43±20.81	70.69±19.39	48.62±24.60	56.21±8.59
P-value	0.050	0.606	0.834	0.887	0.117	0.447	0.021	0.285
Civil status								
w/ partner	64.78±18.80	43.96±20.78	50.93±25.42	52.80±23.76	51.55±23.09	66.85±26.55	51.30±23.99	54.60±12.84
w/o partner	57.37±21.63	50.44±18.81	60.71±22.99	55.26±20.38	53.38±22.18	73.52±17.20	54.21±25.89	57.84±8.50
P-value	0.141	0.161	0.084	0.626	0.732	0.266	0.632	0.161
Family Member								
<5	58.52±20.72	50.09±20.04	55.50±24.89	55.03±21.16	53.40±22.87	72.34±21.05	55.74±25.85	57.23±10.18
>5	60.00±22.06	47.08±18.35	63.16±21.43	54.14±21.31	52.26±21.60	71.38±17.89	50.00±24.49	56.86±9.02
P-value	0.738	0.454	0.120	0.838	0.806	0.817	0.276	0.853
Income								
<3000	62.14±20.42	49.01±19.39	60.46±24.21	55.87±22.01	53.32±21.53	71.88±21.75	46.07±24.69	56.96±10.39
>3000	55.12±21.64	48.84±19.57	55.81±23.29	53.16±20.04	52.49±23.48	72.09±17.22	63.26±23.07	57.25±8.85
P-value	0.102	0.966	0.338	0.529	0.856	0.957	0.001**	0.884
EW& SW	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08	15.28±4.08
OAW	22.23±3.28	17.95±2.65	24.74±3.64	22.59±3.33	25.84±3.81	21.12±3.11	23.87±3.52	10.99±1.62
No work	21.88±3.50	19.30±3.09	23.83±3.81	19.44±3.11	20.51±3.28	20.18±3.23	27.10±4.34	9.31±1.49
P-value	0.683	0.806	0.823	0.944	0.734	0.830	0.185	0.900
Education								
Primary	64.52±19.81	54.12±19.19	58.06±25.54	61.29±22.19	55.76±22.54	72.18±20.08	53.54±26.02	59.93±7.09
Secondary	56.62±21.41	46.57±19.13	58.61±23.17	51.68±20.06	51.68±22.22	71.88±19.84	53.53±25.26	55.80±10.48
P-value	0.084	0.072	0.916	0.035*	0.401	0.944	0.997	0.049*
HIWPhiHealth	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35	60.19±20.35
WOPhiHealth	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12	57.92±22.12
P-value	0.594	0.323	0.008**	0.210	0.013*	0.647	0.696	0.026*

Source: researchers 2016

Note: ^aSelf-esteem/vitality; ^bPsychological well-being; ^cRelationship with family; ^d Relationship with friend; ^eAutonomy; ^fPhysical well-being/access to care; ^g Future perception

p*<0.05; *p*<0.01

Note: * When the ANOVA test revealed significant difference, Tukey’s honest significant difference (HSD) test was performed.

DISCUSSION

This study was conducted to assess the poverty-related quality of among community dwellers of Barangay Poro. It also seek to compare respondents' characteristics in relation to their PQoL. In this study PQoL focuses on human ends ("Seen/talked with your spouse/partner or your family?"; "Felt supported by your friends"; "Seen/talked with your friends?"; "Felt supported by your friends". Yet, exploring ends which is being measured by the tool may prevent bias by encompassing individuals' characteristics and capabilities. Nevertheless, interpretation of result may be limited due to the fact that the tool has only been use for this population and setting. Here the researchers discuss two key findings. First, the results showed that the respondents over all PQoL are low as evident in the global index result of the questionnaire. In addition, among the seven dimensions, autonomy followed by psychological well-being obtained the lowest score a finding which is similar to earlier study by¹⁹. Conversely⁹ (2003) documented that low level of psychological well-being are known to be involved in the occurrence of cardiovascular diseases.

Although there is a significant need to manage and pay more attention to psychological outcomes and traumatic stress as presented by⁽²⁰⁾, effective treatments such as coping skill training and stress management are rarely proposed. Moreover, according to⁽¹⁹⁾, low autonomy among respondents may be associated with lower level of empowerment or to opportunity of freedom, giving the respondents no choice but to live what they have and keep relying on the government. In general, the results draw attention to the lack of control dealt by the poor over their lives, together with incapacity to experience any sense of co-authorship of their lives. At the standard of everyday activity stated by⁽²¹⁾, they feel their choices or even decisions are limited to trivial elements, similar to choosing between going to a movie theater or getting food for the following day.

Second, comparison between PQoL scores and respondents' socio-demographic characteristics of poverty data are different from other results. One for instance is the age, older individuals reported significantly better in future dimension than their younger counter part, this is in contrast to the study of⁽¹⁷⁾ where they found that older adults have lower perception to future dimension, One possible reason maybe owing to the fact that older adults' accumulated income where it had implications for their future planning as stated by⁽²²⁾, which is also supported by study of⁽¹⁵⁾ that was conducted in the Philippine where having income plays a major factor on influencing future perception. Another study by^{(22),(23)} are also in contrast with the result finding in this study where it was found that older adult social network is more important. Nonetheless, this part of the result of this study needs further research. Respondents with higher income in the study, perceived better future dimension which is congruent to previous study as narrated by⁽¹⁵⁾, which places a major factor influencing quality of life. This may also be due to the case among older adult who perceive better in future dimension due to accumulated income for future planning as narrated by⁽²²⁾. In contrast, ^{(24),(25)} believed that poverty must be viewed from a human development perspective, stressing that poverty is not simply the lack of income but that it is also the denial of choices and opportunities for a tolerable life.

The authors further stated that these opportunities for a tolerable life will lead to healthy and long life, creative life as well as to enjoy a decent standard of living, freedom, dignity, self-esteem, and respect to others". With regards to education and health insurance, the respondents with elementary level of education and not having health insurance such the PhilHealth had better quality of life as indicated with higher global index and in particular had better relationship to friends than those with secondary or who have completed secondary education. The association between PQoL and health coverage according to⁽¹⁷⁾, was not expected, given that for people with no or only partial health insurance, medical costs can have serious financial impacts on daily life and can also lead to a patient choosing to forego treatment which may lead to low quality of life.

This result of this study needs further follow up since studies by⁽²⁶⁾ suggested that education and health insurance are both basic determinant of the quality of life of individuals. Furthermore, people with limited skills and competencies are excluded from good jobs and have fewer prospects for economic prosperity. According to research by⁽²⁷⁾, early school leavers face a higher risk of social exclusion and poverty and are also less likely to participate in the civic life and political affairs of their society. Yet, the result of this study shows that the respondents without health insurance have better autonomy which is in contrast with the above premise. Nevertheless, respondents' demographics were conceptualized as a social standing, as it correlates to lower quality of life among poor people, while further examination indicates inequities in access to and distribution of resources.

Limitations of the Study

The study sample size is limited and this warrants a larger sample size for future research studies. The study also used purposive sampling technique, which limits the generalizability of the result. However, the response rate of the study is high, which serves as a strength of the study. Although the questionnaire was a self-administered, respondents may have been helped, that assistance may have influenced the respondents' answer. Another limitation of the study is the tool, where it did not undergo further psychometric analysis, this should be further explored. Nevertheless, this study contributed to the existing body of knowledge about poverty issue which is a major gradient of social determinants of health. More importantly, the findings contributed to the limited literature about quality of life among Filipino people and within Asian region.

CONCLUSION

Some dimensions of poverty-related quality of life are strongly related to demographic profile, which strengthens the existing knowledge that socioeconomic status has a key role in the quality of life among poor people. Given the low quality of life among the respondents, the local government and concerning agencies need to provide services such as education for all, and enhancement of health coverage which are essential in tailoring the need of this population group.

REFERENCES

1. Remo M. One in Four Filipinos Remains Poor Poverty a Big Challenge Despite the Robust Economy [Internet]. Philippine Daily Inquirer. 2013 [cited 2013 Dec 19]. Available from: <http://business.inquirer.net/155743/one-in-four-filipinos-remains-poor#ixzz4FQKK6KsG>
2. World Health Organization. Closing the Gap: Policy into Practice on Social Determinants of Health: Discussion Paper. Geneva: World Health Organization; 2013.
3. Marmot M, Friel S, Bell R, Houweling TA, Taylor S, Commission on Social Determinants of Health. Closing the Gap in a Generation: Health Equity through Action on the Social Determinants of Health. *The Lancet*. 2008;372(9650):1661-1669.
4. Krieger N.. Why Epidemiologists cannot Afford to Ignore Poverty. *Epidemiology*. 2007;18(6):658-663.
5. Geronimo JY. 2016 Target: Poverty Rate in PH Down to at Least 18% [Internet]. Rappler. 2015 (cited 2015 May 15). Available from: <http://www.rappler.com/life-and-style/career/136294-finding-dory-paul-abadilla-pixar-advice-artists>
6. Marmot MG, Bell R. How will the Financial Crisis Affect Health?. *BMJ*. 2009;338:b1314.
7. Aldaba F. Poverty in the Philippines: Causes, Constraints, and Opportunities. Manila: Asian Development Bank; 2009.
8. Kleindorfer D, Lindsell C, Alwell KA, Moomaw CJ, Woo D, Flaherty ML, Kissela BM. Patients Living in Impoverished Areas have more Severe Ischemic Strokes. *Stroke*. 2012;43(8):2055-2059.
9. Wardle J, Steptoe A.. Socioeconomic Differences in Attitudes and Beliefs about Healthy Lifestyles. *Journal of epidemiology and community health*. 2003;57(6):440-443.
10. Vaucher P, Bischoff T, Diserens EA, Herzig L, Meystre-Agustoni G, Pages F, Bodenmann P. Detecting and Measuring Deprivation in Primary Care: Development, Reliability, and Validity of a Self-reported Questionnaire: the DiPCare-Q. *BMJ Open*. 2012;2(1):e000692.
11. Kivits J, Erpelding ML, Guillemin F. Social Determinants of Health-related Quality of Life. *Revue d'épidémiologie et de santé public*. 2013;61:S189-S194.
12. Alduraidi H. Social Determinants of Health-related Quality of Life in Palestinian Refugees in Jordan (Doctoral Dissertation). San Francisco: University of California; 2016.
13. Latest Pulse Asia Survey: Villar Ranks No. 4
14. De Guzman SS. The Quality of Life [Internet]. The Philippine Star. 2014 [cited]. Available from: <http://www.philstar.com/opinion/2014/08/11/1356198/quality-life>
15. Raya RR. An Alternative Measure of Poverty and Human Capability. *Social Watch*. 2001.
16. Cooper S, Lund C, Kakuma R. The Measurement of Poverty in Psychiatric Epidemiology in LMICs: Critical Review and Recommendations. *Social Psychiatry and Psychiatric Epidemiology*. 2014;47(9):1499-1516.
17. Boyer L, Baumstarck K, Iordanova T, Fernandez J, Jean P, Auquier P. A Poverty-related Quality of Life Questionnaire can Help to Detect Health Inequalities in Emergency Departments. *Journal of Clinical Epidemiology*. 2014;67(3):285-295.
18. Solar O, Irwin A. A Conceptual Framework for Action on the Social Determinants of Health. 2010.

19. Sebastian SL. Poverty as Lack of Autonomy: Bridging the Absolute / Relative Divide? Oxford Poverty and Human Development Initiative University of Oxford. 2012.
20. Szanton SL, Wenzel J, Connolly AB, Piferi RL. Examining Mindfulness-based Stress Reduction: Perceptions from Minority Older Adults Residing in a Low-income Housing Facility. *BMC Complementary and Alternative Medicine*. 2011;11(1):44.
21. Underlid K. *Autonomy and Poverty-An Empirical Study of Long-Term Recipients of Social Assistance*. INTECH Open Access Publisher. 2012.
22. Hill K, Kellard K, Middleton S, Cox L, Pound E. *Understanding Resources in Later Life: Views and Experiences of Older People*. © Loughborough University; 2007.
23. Amojelar DG. The Quality of Life in the Philippines Stagnates Despite Economic Boom – UNDP Report [Internet]. InterAksyon.com. 2013 [cited 2017 Dec 31]. Available from: <http://interaksyon.com/business/57203/quality-of-life-in-philippines-stagnates-despite-economic-boom---undp-report>
24. Mindvally. *This Is Why Self-Respect Is Crucial For Happiness*. 2019.
25. Eurostat. The Quality of Life Indicators- Education [Internet]. Europa. 2013 [cited 2017 Dec 31]. Available from: http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/statistics-explained/index.php/Quality_of_life_indicators_-_education#Education_in_the_context_of_quality_of_life
26. Roth F, Thum AE. The Key Role of Education in the Europe 2020 Strategy. CEPS Working Document. 2010;338.